
LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board

Wednesday, 27th July, 2016 in Training 2000 Limited, Room 5, 
Hutchinson Building, Furthergate Business Park, Harwood Street, 
Blackburn,, at 8.30 am

Please note the venue and time

Agenda

Part I (Items Publicly Available)

1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes of the meeting held on the 15th June 2016  (Pages 1 - 8)

4. Matters Arising  

5. European Social Fund targeting young people at risk of and NEET  
(a) Part 1: Steering Group and Strategic Partnerships  (Pages 9 - 12)
(b) Part 2: Lancashire Moving On Project  (Pages 13 - 22)

6. Update from the Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub  (Pages 23 - 34)

7. Presentation on the Lancashire Enterprise Adviser Network  
(Michele Lawty-Jones and Kay Vaughan).

8. Area Based Review - Update from the Working Group  (Pages 35 - 38)

9. Draft Apprenticeship Growth Plan  (Pages 39 - 54)

10. City Deal Metrics  (Pages 55 - 66)

11. Policy Update (incorporating the Post 16 Skills Plan)  (Pages 67 - 72)

12. Combined Authority & Skills and Employment Board  (Pages 73 - 80)



- 2 -

13. ESIF Committee Representation  (Pages 81 - 98)

14. Reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership
 Identification and agreement of any recommendations for consideration or 

approval by the LEP Board.
 Identification and agreement of issues for inclusion in the feedback report for the 

LEP Board.

15. Any Other Business  

16. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 8.00am on the 7th 
September, 2016, in Cabinet Room 'D' the Henry Bolingbroke Room, County 
Hall, Preston.

Key Contact: Lisa Moizer, Lancashire Skills Hub, 07825 996 447 
Lisa.moizer@lancashire.gov.uk,.

mailto:Lisa.moizer@lancashire.gov.uk


LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 15th June, 2016 at 8.30 am 
at the Farringtons - Nelson and Colne College, Scotland Road, 
Barrowford, Nelson, BB9 7YT

Present:
Amanda Melton (Chair)

Mark Allanson
Steve Gray
Paul Holme

Lynne Livesey
Bev Robinson

Observers

Dean Langton - Strategic Director and Head of Paid Service, Pendle Borough Council. 
Sharon Riding - District External Relationship Manager, Cumbria and Lancashire District.

Also in Attendance

Andrew Good, Head of Service Financial Management (Development and Schools), 
Lancashire County Council.
Martin Kelly, Director of Economic Development, Lancashire County Council.
Dr Michele Lawty-Jones - Skills Hub Director.
Lisa Moizer - Coordinator, Lancashire Skills Hub.
Mike Neville, Company Services Team, Lancashire County Council.

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and gave a brief presentation 
about Nelson and Colne College.

Apologies were presented on behalf of Joanne Pickering, Lyndsay Campbell, 
Andy Wood and Graham Haworth. 

2.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations were made under this item.

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 4th May 2016

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 4th May, 2016, are 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



4.  Matters Arising

Michele Lawty-Jones referred to the presentation and discussion at the last 
meeting regarding the economic impact of Lancashire training providers and 
informed the meeting that she had received the final report from Regeneris, 
following comments from the Committee members. The final report will be 
inserted into the evidence base on the LEP website.

It was also noted that information regarding the number of vacancies in 
Lancashire and employment rates was being collated with support from DWP and 
would be presented to a future meeting for consideration.

Resolved: That the updates set out above are noted.

5.  Update from the Lancashire Skills Hub

Michele Lawty-Jones updated the Committee on activity by the Skills Hub since 
the last meeting including the following:

 Six Labour Market Info
[...]
ng relationships.

f) The market for part time courses had been greatly reduced as many 
employers had withdrawn funding for education/training in order to 
concentrate resources elsewhere.

Resolved: 

1. That the comments of the Committee as set out above are noted.

2. That a further report be presented to a future meeting to update the 
Committee on developments and to include statistical information about 
student numbers and retention rates for Lancashire. 

9.  Area Based Review and Growth Deal

Michele Lawty-Jones updated the Committee on the work of the Area Based 
Review (ABR) Working Group, the draft principles that would underpin the LEP 
'skills conclusion' and the Growth Deal 3 recommendations considered by the 
LEP Board on the 14th June 2016. 

It was reported that since the last meeting of the Working Group the Joint Area 
Review Development Unit had confirmed that there would be a single ABR for 
Lancashire.

Michele reported that the matrix of principles set out in the report had been 
presented to the LEP Board which was supportive of the proposals. The 
Committee noted that the framework was consistent with the national process 
and it was suggested that the Working Group should learn from the experience of 
areas such as Manchester and Liverpool which had already been through the 
process.

With regard to Growth Deal 3 it was noted that the focus would be on capital 
investment linked to national/local objectives and based on what had been 
agreed at the Committee in May 2016 the LEP Board had been recommended to 
agree that an amount of funding (£15k) be requested to support the outcomes of 

Page 5



the ABR, which would add to the residual amount from Growth Deal 2. It was 
noted that the pipeline of projects included requests for investment in STEM 
related equipment; health related infrastructure; construction skills; incubation, 
innovation and research facilities; international equine facilities; and a centre of 
excellence in arboriculture. The Committee was also keen to commission activity 
which addressed skills shortages in the digital technology arena, and review 
availability of provision aligned to the chemical industry to ensure a pipeline for 
growth at the Hillhouse Enterprise Zone. 

Resolved: 

1. That the report and the update from the LEP Board on the 14th June, 2016, 
is noted.

2. That the Committee be kept informed of developments in relation to ABR 
and Growth Deal 3.

10.  Proposed 2017 Programme of Meetings

Mike Neville reported that using the existing programme of meetings as a starting 
point and having consulted colleagues at the Lancashire Skills Hub and members 
of the Committee a proposed programme of meetings up to the end of 2017 had 
been developed.

Resolved: That the programme of meetings for 2017, as set out below, is 
approved with meetings to be arranged at County Hall or alternate locations 
across the County, starting at 8am or 8.30am depending on the venue.

Wednesday 7th June 2017
Wednesday 26th July 2017    
Thursday 7th September 2017
Wednesday 18th October 2017       
Wednesday 29th November 2017

11.  Any Other Business

The Chair informed the meeting that she attended the ESIF Committee and 
would like to nominate a colleague from Nelson and Colne College to attend if 
she was unavailable. The Committee considered the request and it was agreed 
that a member of the Committee should attend future meetings of the ESIF 
Committee if the Chair was unavailable if a member was willing to undertake this 
role.

In order that consideration could be given to the matter it was suggested that a 
report be presented to the next meeting in relation to the composition and 
purpose of the ESIF Committee, including its current Terms of Reference.

Resolved: That a report be presented to the next meeting in connection with the 
composition and purpose of the ESIF Committee, including its current Terms of 
Reference, so that consideration can be given to appointing a member of the 

Page 6



Skills and Employment Board to attend future meetings if the Chair is unavailable. 

12.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next scheduled meeting would be held at 8.30am on the 27th 
July, 2016, in Room 5 in the Hutchinson Building at Training 2000 Limited, 
Furthergate Business Park, Harwood Street, Blackburn.

Page 7



Page 8



Lancashire Skills and Employment Board

Private and Confidential: No

Wednesday 27th July 2016
 
Part 1: Steering Group and Strategic Partnerships 

Report Author: Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Director of the Lancashire Skills & 
Employment Hub, michele.lawty-jones@lancashire.gov.uk 

Executive Summary

The Skills Funding Agency (SFA) European Social Fund (ESF) opt-in targeting 
young people at risk of or not in education, employment or training (NEET) has 
commenced.  The Building Better Opportunities (BBO) Big Lottery ESF opt-in is due 
to commence in September.  The overarching steering group has been convened 
and has met; draft terms of reference are provided for approval by the board.

An update is also provided in relation to the appointment of the Strategic 
Partnerships Manager (NEET) which will be deployed to the hub to undertake 
strategic alignment activity.  Interviews take place on Monday 25th July.

Recommendation 

The board are asked to approve the terms of reference for the steering group, 
subject to comments from committee members.

1. Background

1.1 As per the ESIF update at the last committee meeting, the SFA ESF opt-in 
project for young people at risk of or not in education, employment or training 
(NEET) has now been contracted and has commenced delivery.  The 
successful consortium, which is led by the Lancashire Employment and Skills 
Executive Partnership, consists of the Lancashire Colleges, private sector 
providers and a range of Lancashire-based third sector organisations.  The 
accountable body is Preston's College.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5a

mailto:michele.lawty-jones@lancashi
[...]
o are NEET or at risk of becoming NEET.
The project will be delivered collaboratively through a broad range of partners and in 
line with contractual and LEP specific requirements which aim to ensure that funding 
is directed to those with multiple barriers to participation in employment, education 
and training. 

Reports will be created by the LAB working with LESEP and will be presented to the 
Youth Steering Group through to the Skills and Employment Board and ESIF 
Thematic Group. 

Recommendations

That the Board considers and notes:
1. The over commitment model adopted in line with an early bid for growth
2. The initial reporting outline 

 That the Board considers and approves:
3. The Capacity Building Plan outline

1.0     ESF funded activity to support those who are NEET in Lancashire

Though the SFA commissioning round for ESF funded activity to support those who 
are NEET in Lancashire, Preston’s College has been awarded the contract as Lead 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5b

mailto:jcostello-smith@preston.ac.uk


Accountable Body (LAB), subcontracting to a network of 23 Lancashire providers 
comprising the FE Colleges, Independent Training Providers and specialist partners, 
operating jointly through the Lancashire Employment & Skills Executive Partnership 
(LESEP). LESEP comprises The Lancashire Colleges and The Lancashire Work 
Based Learning Executive Forum. 

See Appendix 1 (Subcontracting Spreadsheet)

The contract covers the full Lancashire LEP area and runs from May 2016 to Mar 
2018.

Preston’s College and LESEP have undertaken significant preparatory work to 
establish a pan Lancashire delivery infrastructure including Due Diligence and initial 
partner profiling and contracting, and providing ongoing guidance for delivery partners. 
Electronic and paper based systems and procedures are in place. These are now 
approved by the SFA, supporting timely and accurate transfer of data and paper based 
information and facilitating performance and quality moni
[...]
nues.  Further information will be provided at the meeting.

Page 25



P
age 26



3. City Deal 

3.1 A workshop was held on Thursday 5th May with the City Deal Skills and 
Employment Steering Group members to discuss and agree metrics for the 
set of objectives identified in the Ekosgen research.  These will feed into the 
overarching City Deal business plan and will be used to assess progress on a 
quarterly process.  The objectives and draft metrics will be presented at the 
meeting before progressing to the City Deal Executive and Stewardship Board 
at the end of August.

3.2 A City Deal stand was sponsored at the UCLan Science Fair.  The fair took 
place over a 3 day period in Preston, from Thursday 30th June to Saturday 2nd 
July.  A partnership of 11 organisations came together through the City Deal 
Information, Advice and Guidance (IAG) Task Force to develop the stand, 
activities and facilitate engagement over the 3 day period.  A Lego bridge 
building activity was designed with STEMfirst which enabled young people to 
have a go at designing the proposed new bridge over the River Ribble.  It is 
estimated that over 660 young people, 175 adults and around 70 schools took 
part in the City Deal stand's activities.  Schools requested that the bridge 
building exercise be developed into a kit for schools with a lesson plan.  A 
summary paper is provided in Appendix B, and a selection of photos from 
twitter - @LancsSkillsHub.

4. Lancashire HR Forum

4.1 A presentation was delivered at the Community and Business Partnership 
(CBP) Lancashire HR Employer's Forum, which is supported by Forbes 
Solicitors and chaired by Joanne Pickering.  The forum was attended by 
approximately 94 businesses.  The presentation covered the framework and 
detailed how employers could get involved in activity – from supporting 
CEIAG, to engaging with apprenticeships to maximising support from ESF 
activity.  A template was also circulated for employers to complete to help 
gather
[...]
teering Group to provide the full picture of provision in Lancashire.  The 
College will be reviewed under the North East Wave 4 (parallel) review as they 
are part of the Newcastle College Group (NCG).

(ii) Approve that the Executive Director, Robin Newton-Syms of The Lancashire 
Colleges group is invited to be a member of the Steering Group.

(iii) Approve that Paul Holme represent the Skills and Employment Board at the 
steering group, along with Dr Michele Lawty-Jones as senior officer.

Lancashire Area Based Review Working Group
Friday 8th July 2016

Present: 
Julia Coleman 
Michele Lawty-Jones (chair)
Lisa Moizer
Robin Newton-Syms
Ajay Sethi
Mike Taplin
Andy Walker

Guest:
John Barber (Joint Area Review Development Unit – JARDU)

Apologies:
Dean Langton
Paul Holme

Key Points:

JARDU input
John confirmed that JARDU provide the secretariat support for each of the reviews, 
and run the review in accordance with the guidance and timescales within the 
guidance.

John provided an insight into other reviews around the country and learning points.  
The assumption in wave one that evidence and data would lead to clear options has 
not played through in all areas.  

It is important to pose questions at steering group one (in the skills conclusion 
presentation) that 'challenge' and enable the Colleges to recommend options that 
address key issues; it is easy to get lost in the volume of data.  

Page 36



Whilst the primary focus is infrastructure and financial viability and sustainability, it is 
important that the ABR also establishes a platform for future curriculum development 
and future devolution of funds e.g. AEB; there is an expectation that the steering 
group will continue beyond the ABR to oversee implementation of the 
recommendations but to also ensure that broader issues are addressed.

Whilst West Lancashire College is in the North East review (also in wave four), John 
recommended that the College be part of the steering group to ensure that data 
[...]
at the matrix would be used to 
scope the skills conclusion from both the LEP and the LAs.

LA data collection and analysis

Ajay, Mike and Julia provided an update and indicated that they hoped to have the 
data collated and analysed by the end of July.

Page 37



Development of the skills conclusion

It was agreed that draft slides from the LEP (Michele/Andy) and the LAs would be 
shared at the next meeting with view to pulling together into one pack.  Michele to 
share the slides from the Thames Valley review – John indicated that these are 
being shared as best practice.  John to also provide the Stoke and Staff's conclusion 
and Liverpool's.

ACTION : LEP and LA representatives to share draft slides prior to the next 
working group meeting (9th August). Michele and John to circulate documents.

Membership of the steering group
There was a brief discussion about the potential membership of the steering group.  
At present it is likely that Dean Langton will represent the Combined Authority, and 
Bob Stott the Local Authorities with officer support from Ajay and Sarah Hurst.  Julia 
and Mike to check expectations with each unitary.  Michele to check whether a LEP 
or Skills and Employment Board member would wish to attend alongside her.

ACTION: Julia and Mike, and Michele to confirm positions re: membership.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING: 09TH August 2016, 10am – 12noon, Lancashire Adult 
Learning College

Page 38



Lancashire Skills and Employment Board

Private and Confidential: No

Wednesday 27th July 2016
 
Draft Apprenticeship Growth Plan

Report Author: Lisa Moizer, Co-ordinator of the Lancashire Skills & Employment 
Hub lisa.moizer@lancashire.gov.uk 

Executive Summary

The benefits of apprenticeships to Lancashire, both to our people and businesses, 
alongside unprecedented reforms to apprenticeships has led to the creation of an 
apprenticeship growth plan for Lancashire.

The draft of the apprenticeship growth plan is provided for review by committee 
member
[...]
ships
	5b Part 2: Lancashire Moving On Project
	July 2016 - ESF NEET part 2 - Lancashire Moving On project - appendix 1
	July 2016 - ESF NEET part 2 - Lancashire Moving On - appendix 2

	6 Update from the Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub
	8 Area Based Review - Update from the Working Group
	9 Draft Apprenticeship Growth Plan
	10 City Deal Metrics
	11 Policy Update (incorporating the Post 16 Skills Plan)
	12 Combined Authority & Skills and Employment Board
	13 ESIF Committee representation.
	July 2016 - ESIF Committee nominee - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 27th July, 2016 at 8.30 am 
at the Training 2000 Limited, Room 5, Hutchinson Building, Furthergate 
Business Park, Harwood Street, Blackburn,

Present:
Amanda Melton (Chair)

Lindsay Campbell
Steve Gray
Graham Haworth
Paul Holme

Lynne Livesey
Joanne Pickering
Bev Robinson
Andy Wood

Observers
Dean Langton - Strategic Director and Head of Paid Service, Pendle Borough Council. 
Jill Johnson – in place of Sharon Riding - District External Relationship Manager, Cumbria 
and Lancashire District.

Also in Attendance
Dr Michele Lawty-Jones - Skills Hub Director.
Lisa Moizer - Coordinator, Lancashire Skills Hub.
Sharon Montgomerie, Democratic Services, Lancashire County Council.
Joan Costello Smith – Preston College
Kay Vaughan, Enterprise Coordinator, the Lancashire Enterprise Adviser Network

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Apologies were presented on 
behalf of Mark Allanson.

2.  Declarations of Interest

No formal declarations were made under this item.

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on the 15th June 2016.

Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 15th June, 2016, are 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

4.  Matters Arising

Michele Lawty-Jones reported that she had met with Governor Services at 
Lancashire County Council and would be producing an article for their Newsletter 



2

about Lancashire Labour Market Information and inviting school Governors to a 
number of workshops.

5.  European Social Fund targeting young people at risk of and NEET.

a) Steering Group and Strategic Partnerships

Michele Lawty-Jones informed the meeting that delivery had commenced on the 
Skills Funding Agency European Social Fund opt-in project for young people at 
risk of and NEET. The successful consortium consisted of Lancashire Colleges, 
private sector providers and a range of Lancashire based third sector 
organisations with Preston College acting as the Lead Accountable Body (LAB).

Joan Costello Smith from Preston's College was welcomed to the meeting as its 
representative and reported that as part of the capacity building fund, a former 
employee of the Learning and Skills Council and Blackburn with Darwen Council 
had been appointed as Strategic Partnerships Manager and would be deployed 
to the Skills and Employment Hub.

Michele also advised that the Building Better Opportunities Big Lottery opt in 
project was due to commence in September. The overarching steering group for 
both projects had met and the Board was asked to approve the draft Terms of 
Reference as set out in the report.

Resolved: That the Terms of Reference of the Lancashire Youth Steering Group, 
as set out in the report presented, is approved.

b) Lancashire Moving On Project

Joan Costello Smith reported that the collaborative project would run until March 
2018 and was aimed at positively impacting on a minimum of 2,539 young people 
in Lancashire who are NEET or at risk of becoming NEET. 

She informed the meeting that Preston's College had subcontracted to 23 
providers and that contracts were in place for them all.  All paper and electronic 
systems were in place and it was expected that there would be no problems with 
data transfer. Joan advised that one ILR had been completed already, even 
though there were no starts yet, and emphasised that the project was paid on 
deliverables and outcomes and drew attention to the breakdown set out in the 
report (page 14).

She added that the original profiles from partners showed an over commitment 
and one of the ways of dealing with that was to only contract in phases, the first 
being until July 2017.

In the future reports would be created by the LAB working with the Lancashire 
Employment and Skills Executive Partnership (LESEP) and would be presented 
initially to the Youth Steering Group before being reported to the Skills and 
Employment Board and the ESIF Committee.  Bev Robinson sought clarity 



3

around the rules regarding subcontracting and whether there were measures in 
place to ensure that monies remained in Lancashire and Joan confirmed that they 
would as the project would only support Lancashire Learners.

A query was also raised about management fees and what percentage of that 
would be returned by LESEP and Preston College in order to provide capacity 
building.  

Steve Gray asked who would be independently scrutinising and overseeing 
Preston College and Michele drew attention to the fact that the College had to 
periodically report to the Youth Steering Group and the Skills and Employment 
Board who would provide scrutiny.

The Chair highlighted that as the new Strategic Partnerships Manager would be 
seconded to the Hub and report to the Steering Group they would provide 
scrutiny outside of Preston's College's own management. Joan added that 
LESEP would perform a similar function and Michele added that the Skills 
Funding Agency also had a monitoring role for the project.

However, the point was made that as Preston's College would be the legal 
employer for the Strategic Partnerships Manager the role understandably could 
not be considered to be a wholly neutral or independent one. Given the concerns 
expressed around effective independent scrutiny of the project, and with the 
agreement of the Chair, it was agreed that a diagram would be presented to a 
future meeting of the Board on how governance can be assured.

Steve Gray added that the Steering Group needed to put systems in place to 
track leavers and record where they go to, particularly if it was beyond education.  
Graham Haworth also asked that any monitoring report should detail what 
mitigation and action was being taken where project partners fall behind.

Resolved:

1. That the over commitment model adopted in line with an early bid for
growth be noted,

2. That the initial reporting outline be noted,
3. That the Capacity Building Plan outline be approved, and
4. That a report be presented to a future meeting of the Board on how 

effective governance can be assured.

6.  Update from the Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub

Michele Lawty-Jones reported that the City Deal Information Advice and 
Guidance Taskforce had hosted a stand at the UCLan Science Fair. The stand 
had been a great success with many young people engaging with the Lego 
bridge building exercise. It was estimated that 660 young people and 70 schools 
had engaged with the stand during the 3 day Fair. Thanks were given to Lisa 
Moizer for co-ordinating partners at the stand and to Joanne Pickering for 
enabling the Hub to present at the Lancashire HR Forum.



4

Large copies of the diagram, Lancashire European Social Fund 2014-2016, 
which appeared in the report (page 26) were circulated at the meeting and 
Michele took the Board through the various projects contained within it. It was 
noted that dates for the evaluation panels for the two SFA projects not currently 
contracted were awaited.

It was reported that at the last ESIF Committee the implications of Brexit had 
been discussed.  No formal position had been received from the Department for 
Work and Pensions though indications suggested that projects were likely to 
continue in line with the timeline of the Exit Programme. It was noted that clarity 
on the situation was awaited and further information would be shared with the 
Committee in due course.

The Board was informed that Sean McGrath at the County Council had started to 
look at the implications in relation to ERDF and ESF funding and would give a 
presentation to the next ESIF Committee. The Chair suggested that the Skills and 
Employment Board should request to also have sight of his findings.

Resolved:

1. That the report is noted, and

2. A request be made that a copy of the report currently being prepared by Sean 
McGrath for the next ESIF Committee to also be made available to the 
Lancashire Skills and Employment Board.

7.  Presentation on the Lancashire Enterprise Adviser Network

The Chair welcomed Kay Vaughan, Enterprise Coordinator, who had been asked 
to attend to give a presentation on the Lancashire Enterprise Adviser Network, a 
copy of which is set out in the Minute Book.

During her presentation Kay informed the Board that the data suggested that 
young people in years 7–11 who had 4 or 5 good interactions with businesses 
during their time in high school, reduced the likelihood of them becoming NEET 
by 40% and increased their income earning potential by 16-18%. 

The Chair thanked Kay for an informative presentation and for her work in 
developing a successful project in such a short space of time.

Resolved: That the contents of the presentation are noted.

8.  Area Based Review - Update from the Working Group

Michele Lawty-Jones presented her report and advised that the Lancashire Area 
Based Review Working Group had met on Friday 8th July 2016 and that a copy of 
the Minutes from that meeting was set out in the report.



5

Resolved:

1. That the West Lancashire College be invited to be a member of the 
Steering Group to provide the full picture of provision in Lancashire.

2. That the Executive Director, Robin Newton-Syms of The Lancashire 
Colleges Group be invited to be a member of the Steering Group, and

3. That Paul Holme represent the Skills and Employment Board at the 
Steering Group, along with Dr Michele Lawty-Jones as senior officer.

9.  Draft Apprenticeship Growth Plan

Lisa Moizer, Coordinator of the Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub, 
presented her report which included the initial draft of the Apprenticeship Growth 
Plan 2016, which when completed would set out the benefits of apprenticeships 
to Lancashire, both to people and businesses, alongside unprecedented reforms 
to apprenticeships which had led to the creation of a growth plan for Lancashire.

The Chair thanked Lisa for the report and expressed the opinion that the Growth 
Plan was still very much a draft and she considered it required more work.  Bev 
Robinson added she felt that the draft was embryonic in terms of its development.

Lisa reported that she would appreciate detailed feedback in order to ensure that 
the ambitions for Lancashire were well documented and represented in the Plan. 
She asked members of the Board to consider what would be an ambitious target 
for Lancashire and include that in any feedback, which could be emailed to her 
after the meeting, ideally by the end of the week commencing 1st August 2016.  
Lisa advised that she hoped to report back on the feedback received at the next 
meeting in September.

Steve Gray sought clarification about how the employer voice would be assured 
in this process.  Dean Langton suggested there may be a role here for Vision 
Boards in Lancashire (private sector led groups, normally one per district 
committed to development in the area). Dean went on to express his 
disappointment about apprenticeships being absent in existing plans for 
devolution elsewhere in the Country and wondered whether there might be merit 
in having District Council representation and perspective, in order to bring the 
issue to the fore.  These suggestions were welcomed by the Board.

Resolved:

1. That members of the Board send any feedback regarding the draft 
Apprenticeship Growth Plan, 2016, to Lisa Moizer ahead of the 1st August 
2016.

2. That the draft Growth Plan be shared with partners for their input.



6

3. That an updated version of the draft Growth Plan be presented to the next 
meeting for further consideration. 

4. That a final version of the draft Growth Plan, once approved by the 
Committee, be submitted to the LEP Board for their endorsement, buy in and 
approval before December 2016.

10.  City Deal Metrics

Michele Lawty-Jones presented a report seeking the views of the Committee on 
the draft metrics and set of objectives which would feed into the overarching City 
Deal business plan to be considered by the City Deal Executive and Stewardship 
Board at the end of August.

She reported that job outcomes had to be reported to government, and a 
commitment of 20,000 jobs had been made over a ten year period within the City 
Deal Area. A comment was made that it would be helpful in terms of committed 
job outcomes to take into account the impact of austerity.  

Bev Robinson reminded the Committee that the partner list was narrow because 
it was based upon geography (as defined by the City Deal area), and not upon 
expertise. In providing feedback the following points were made by members of 
the Committee:

 Apprenticeship targets needed to take into account the impact of the 
apprenticeship levy, which may reduce affordability for employers and 
therefore the attractiveness of apprenticeships.  The limitations and 
assumptions section needed to contain information which takes this into 
account.

 It may be helpful in the current financial climate to re-frame what constitutes a 
successful outcome, for example a successful outcome might be an employer 
sustaining and protecting existing jobs rather than creating new ones.

 Whilst City Deal is about job creation, it should also be about safeguarding 
jobs for the future.

Resolved: That the comments of the Committee as set out above are noted and 
taken into consideration when developing the overarching City Deal business 
plan to be considered by the City Deal Executive and Stewardship Board at the 
end of August.

11.  Policy Update (incorporating the Post 16 Skills Plan)

Michelle presented a report in relation to the Post 16 Skills Plan White Paper and 
how the Government intended to introduce 15 new technical education routes to 
replace the current post 16classroom based vocational offer.



7

In addition Paul Holme provided an overview and insight into various changes 
being introduced by Government in relation to policy and funding which the 
Committee considered in the light of the result of the Referendum result for the 
UK to leave the European Union. 

 Apprenticeship Reform and the introduction of the Apprenticeship Levy from 
April 2017

 Adult Education Budget and reductions expected within the next two years
 FE Loans
 Medium and Longer Term Reform of Vocational Education and the Post 16 

Skills Plan

Resolved: That the report be noted.

12.  Combined Authority & Skills and Employment Board

Dean Langton provided a verbal update and reported he had attended the 
meeting which took place on 11th July 2016.  He advised that the application to 
the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) had been 
submitted and it was now proposed that the Combined Authority would come into 
existence in April 2017.

Dean advised that work on the Devolution Deal had slowed and the development 
of a Lancashire Plan would take place around the five themes. The Committee 
considered how the Combined Authority and the LEP proposed to work together 
and Michele Lawty-Jones suggested that the Committee would need to consider 
how it might need to adapt in the future to take account of that relationship.

Resolved: That the report be noted, and the appointment of Member Leads 
within the Combined Authority be discussed at the next meeting.

13.  ESIF Committee representation.

The Committee considered the Terms of Reference of the ESIF Partnership and 
the role of the Chair who was the current nominee on the Partnership.

Resolved: That Paul Holme attend future meetings of the ESIF Partnership as 
the Lancashire Skills and Employment Board representative if the Chair is 
unavailable.

14.  Reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership.

The Chair advised that Paul Holme's appointment would be reported at the next 
meeting of the LEP Board and the role of the Enterprise Advisors would also be 
highlighted.



8

15.  Any Other Business

The Board was advised of a celebration event taking place in relation to the 
Enterprise Adviser Network on 13th September 2016 at the Dunkenhalgh Hotel 
where Claudia Harris, CEO of the Careers Enterprise Company, would be a 
guest speaker and Edwin Booth would introduce the event.

16.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would take place 8.00am on 
Wednesday 7th September 2016 in Cabinet Room 'D' – the Henry Bolingbroke 
Room at County Hall, Preston.


